

Date: May 2nd, 2023

To: Our Valued Customers and Partners

To comply with the California Safe Drinking Water and Toxics Enforcement Act of 1986, commonly known as Proposition 65 (or Prop 65), Tecumseh Products Company LLC actively collects substance data for parts and materials used in our products, to evaluate exposure risks that may trigger Prop 65 warning requirements.

Intended or foreseeable use of the following Tecumseh Products Company LLC products can expose California residents (consumers, workers, repair technicians, etc.) to substances listed under Prop 65 as being known to the State to cause cancer and/or reproductive harm.

For products that require a Prop 65 warning, Tecumseh Products Company LLC ensures that the California EPA OEHHA long-form warning (below) is appropriately conveyed prior to sale across all sales channels, including brick-and-mortar retail, B2B & B2C e-commerce, catalog sales, and field sales.

▲WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including lead, which is known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to www.p65warnings.ca.gov.

Your company is responsible for continued Prop 65 compliance for further resale or use of Tecumseh Products Company LLC products, as these activities are beyond our line-of-sight and control. We kindly request your written acknowledgement and understanding of this responsibility. We will send you a copy of this or a similar letter on an annual basis, to again obtain written confirmation that you are continuing to provide the Proposition 65 warning and instructions to each of your customers.

California Prop 65 is a dynamic regulation that adds new substances, issues revised guidance, and is impacted by changes to the case law due to ongoing litigation. Consequently, Tecumseh Products Company LLC conducts ongoing due diligence and invites you to contact me from time to time concerning updates and changes that might impact this declaration.

Sincerely,

Kegs kangers

Regis Marques Vice President, Global Engineering